Micrel, Inc. MIC2177
April 2008 2 M9999-042108
Ordering Information
Part Number Output
Voltage
Switching
Frequency
Temperature Range Package Lead Finish
MIC2177-3.3BWM 3.3V 200kHz –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Wide SOIC Standard
MIC2177-5.0BWM 5.0V 200kHz –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Wide SOIC Standard
MIC2177BWM Adj. 200kHz –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Wide SOIC Standard
MIC2177-3.3YWM 3.3V 200kHz –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Wide SOIC Pb-Free
Pin Configuration
2VIN
3SW
4PGND
5PGND
6PGND
7PGND
1VIN
8SW
9VIN
EN20
BIAS19
S YNC18
SGND17
SGND16
SGND15
10OUT
14
13
12
11 AUTO
FB
COMP
SGND
20-Pin Wide SOIC (WM)
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Micrel, Inc. MIC2177
April 2008 3 M9999-042108
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1, 2, 9 VIN Supply Input:  Controller and switch supply.  Unregulated supply input to internal